

COPY

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**UNITED EDUCATORS OF SAN
FRANCISCO AFT/CFT, AFL-CIO,
NEA/CTA,**

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

**CALIFORNIA UNEMPLOYMENT
INSURANCE APPEALS BOARD,**

Defendant, Cross-defendant,
and Appellant;

**SAN FRANCISCO UNIFIED SCHOOL
DISTRICT,**

Real Party in Interest
and Respondent.

**SAN FRANCISCO UNIFIED SCHOOL
DISTRICT,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

**CALIFORNIA UNEMPLOYMENT
INSURANCE APPEALS BOARD,**

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S235903

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

AUG 22 2016

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

First Appellate District, Case Nos. A142858 & A143428
San Francisco County Superior Court, Case No. CPF 12-512437
The Honorable Richard B. Ulmer, Jr., Judge

**REPLY OF PETITIONER CALIFORNIA UNEMPLOYMENT
INSURANCE APPEALS BOARD TO ANSWER TO PETITION
FOR REVIEW**

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
JULIE WENG-GUTIERREZ
Senior Assistant Attorney General
SUSAN M. CARSON
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
BEVERLEY R. MEYERS, SBN 109624
Deputy Attorney General

*GREGORY D. BROWN, SBN 219209
Deputy Attorney General
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-5461
Fax: (415) 703-5480
Email: Gregory.Brown@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for California Unemployment
Insurance Appeals Board*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Review Is Necessary to Ensure that State Law Remains Aligned with Congressional Intent, Which Was Limited to Preventing a Windfall to Salaried Teachers	3
II. Review Is Necessary to Avoid the Potential for Unintended, Adverse Effects on Other Areas of Unemployment Insurance Benefits Law.....	7
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Board of Education of the Long Beach Unified School District v. Unemployment Insurance Appeals Board</i> (1984) 160 Cal.App.3d 674 (<i>Long Beach</i>)	2, 5, 6
<i>Russ v. Unemployment Insurance Appeals Board</i> (1981) 125 Cal.App.3d 834 (<i>Russ</i>)	5, 6

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 3304(a)(6)(A)(i)	3
Federal Unemployment Tax Act (FUTA)	4
Unemployment Insurance Code, § 100	4
Unemployment Insurance Code, § 1253.3	2, 4, 5, 6
Unemployment Insurance Code, § 1253.3, subd. (b)	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>In re Alicia K. Brady</i> (2013) CUIAB Case No. AO-337099, Precedent Benefit Decision No. P-B-505	1, 3, 5, 8
<i>In re Dorothy C. Rowe</i> (1981) CUIAB Case No. 79-6736, Precedent Benefit Decision No. P-B-417	7, 8
<i>In re Vincent J. Furriel</i> (1980) CUIAB Case No. 79-6640, Precedent Benefit Decision No. P-B-412	7, 8
